

No. 02-1606

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE STUDENT ASSISTANCE CORPORATION, *Petitioner*,
v.
PAMELA L. HOOD, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**Brief in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari
for *Amici Curiae* Professors Susan Block-Lieb, Kenneth
N. Klee, Jonathan C. Lipson, Bruce A. Markell,
Lawrence Ponoroff and Elizabeth Warren**

Susan M. Freeman
Counsel of Record
James R. Martin
Lewis and Roca LLP
40 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
602-262-5311

Richard Lieb
Kronish Lieb Weiner &
Hellman, LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-7798
212-479-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
June 5, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
DISCUSSION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Case Presents An Issue Of Critical Concern To All Potential Participants In Bankruptcy Proceedings.....	4
A. The States as Creditors Have an Enormous Impact on Bankruptcy Proceedings and the Rights of Creditors.....	4
B. Debate Over the Proper Role of States in Bankruptcy Proceedings Has Created Both Intra- and Inter-Circuit Splits	7
C. Attempts by Courts to Address the Consequences of a Limited Scope of Authority Over States Have Created a Confusing Array of Diverse Approaches.....	9

	<u>Page</u>
II. This Case Presents A Historical Analysis Of Bankruptcy And The Bankruptcy Clause Not Previously Considered By The Court.....	11
III. The Bankruptcy Clause Was Intended To Encompass Immunity From Suit.....	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6, 11
<i>Arizona ex rel. Industrial Comm'n v. Bliemeister</i> (<i>In re Bliemeister</i>), 296 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	11
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1997)	10
<i>Department of Transp. & Dev. v. PNL Asset Mgmt.</i> <i>Co. LLC (In re Fernandez)</i> , 123 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	5, 6, 13
<i>Goldberg v. Ellett (In re Ellett)</i> , 254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1127 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	12
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	12

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep't of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	14
<i>Horwitz v. Zywczyński (In re Zywczyński)</i> , 210 B.R. 924 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1997)	10
<i>Maryland v. Antonelli Creditors' Liquidating Trust</i> , 123 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>In re Merchants Grain</i> , 59 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , <i>Ohio Agric. Commodity Depositors Fund v. Mahern</i> , 517 U.S. 1130 (1996)	14
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>NVR Homes, Inc. v. Clerks of the Circuit Courts</i> <i>(In re NVR, L.P.)</i> , 189 F.3d 442 (1999)	8
<i>In re NVR L.P.</i> , 206 B.R. 831 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997)	4
<i>Nelson v. La Crosse County Dist. Atty. (In re Nelson)</i> , 254 B.R. 436 (Bankr. W.D. Wisc. 2000), <i>rev'd</i> , 258 B.R. 374 (W.D. Wisc. 2001), <i>reversal aff'd</i> , 301 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Nelson v. La Crosse County District Attorney</i> , 301 F.3d 820 (2002)	7

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	5, 13
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat) 213 (1827)	16
<i>Ohio Agric. Commodity Depositors Fund v. Mahern</i> , 517 U.S. 1130 (1996)	14
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	5
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	11
<i>Railway Labor Executives Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	17
<i>Sacred Heart Hosp. v. Pennsylvania</i> (<i>In re Sacred Heart Hosp.</i>), 133 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Schlossberg v. Maryland (In re Creative Goldsmiths)</i> , 119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	9, 11, 12
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 122 (1819)	6, 16
<i>Texas v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 1998)	9, 10

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Van Huffel v. Harkelrode</i> , 284 U.S. 225 (1931)	13
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	5
<i>Virginia v. Collins (In re Collins)</i> , 173 F.3d 924 (4th Cir. 1999)	8

Rules, Regulations and Statutes

United States Code:

11 U.S.C. § 106	14
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)	6
11 U.S.C. § 523(c)(1)	6

United States Constitution:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	2
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Bankruptcy Act of 1800, Sess. I., Ch. 19, §§ 34, 38	16
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Of State Sovereign Immunity and Prospective Remedies: The Bankruptcy Discharge as Statutory Ex Parte Young Relief</i> , 76 AM. BANKR. L.J. 461 (2002)	10

	<u>Page</u>
Kelli Blythe Dexter, <i>The Bankruptcy Estate v. The State, Round Eleven: Recent Developments in Sovereign Immunity</i> , 10 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 41 (2000)	10
THE FEDERALIST, The Modern Library's 2000 edition, edited by Robert Scigliano:	
NO. 32.....	3, 15
NO. 81.....	3
Janet A. Flaccus, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and Bankruptcy Jurisdiction Over States</i> , 10 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 207 (2001)	11
Leonard H. Gerson, <i>A Bankruptcy Exception to Eleventh Amendment Immunity: Limiting the Seminole Tribe Doctrine</i> , 74 AM. BANKR. L.J. 1 (2000)	4, 5
Hon. Randolph J. Haines, <i>Getting to Abrogation</i> , 75 AM. BANKR. L.J. 447 (2001)	10, 11
Bruce H. Mann, <i>Republic of Debtors: Bankruptcy in the Age of American Independence</i> 79 (Harvard U. Press 2002)	15, 16, 17, 18, 20
Eric R. Sender, <i>The Constitutionality of Section 106: A Historical Solution to a Modern Debate</i> , 17 BANKR. DEV. J. 131 (2001)	11

Page

Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 AM. BANKR. L.J. 325, 346 (Spring 1991)	19
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 5 (1995)	15, 19
Charles Warren, <i>Bankruptcy in United States History</i> (1935)	19, 20
